# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM522930 Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Illegal Burger, LLC		05/07/2019	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Illegal Brands IP, LLC
Street Address:	9085 Gardenia Street
City:	Arvada
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80005
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4678497	ILLEGAL BURGER
Registration Number:	4574922	ILLEGAL BURGER

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3039919103

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3039481640

Email: maryjoe@simplicitylaw.com

**Correspondent Name:** Mary Joe Weston 1525 Josephine Street Address Line 1: Address Line 4:

Denver, COLORADO 80206

**NAME OF SUBMITTER:** Mary Joe Weston **SIGNATURE:** /Mary Joe Weston/ **DATE SIGNED:** 05/09/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Illegal Brands Assignment#page1.tif source=Illegal Brands Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006642 FRAME: 0252

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into on this 14h day of May, 2019, between ILLEGAL BURGER, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of Colorado with an address of: 15400 W 64th, Arvada, CO 80007, United States ("Assignor"), and Illegal Brands IP, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized under the laws of the State of Colorado, with an address of 9085 Gardenia St, Arvada, CO 80005, United States ("Assignee").

# 1. Summary - ILLEGAL BURGER MARKS

- 1.1 The Assignor is the owner of the following trademarks: 1.) ILLEGAL BURGER combined word and logo mark USPTO Registration Number 4678497 and 2.) ILLEGAL BURGER word mark USPTO Registration Number 4574922 (the "Trademarks").
- 1.2 The Assignor desires to convey, transfer, assign, and deliver to the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks along with the Goodwill.
- 1.3 In consideration for the mutual promises, covenants, and Agreements made below, the Assignor and the Assignee, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

## 2. Assignment

- 2.1 The Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, and delivers to the Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with (1) the Goodwill; (2) all income, royalties, and damages that become due or payable to the Assignor with respect to the Trademarks, including damages and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Trademarks; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the Trademarks.
- 2.2 The Assignor further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms, and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Trademarks.

#### 3. General

3.1 <u>Binding Effect/Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their respective representatives, successors and permitted assigns. This Agreement shall not be assignable by either party, without the express written consent of the other.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006642 FRAME: 0253

- 3.2 <u>Construction/Venue</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Colorado in the United States of America. The venue for any lawsuit arising as a result of this Agreement shall be Denver, Colorado.
- 3.3 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties relative to the subject matter hereof. It supersedes all other prior written and/or oral agreements with respect to the subject matter thereof, and has not been induced by any representations, statements, or agreements other than those expressed herein. No amendment to this Agreement hereafter made between the parties shall be binding on either party unless reduced to writing, and signed by an officer of the party sought to be bound thereby.

# **Understood, Agreed & Accepted**

We have carefully reviewed this contract and agree to and accept its terms and conditions.

We are executing this Assignment on the day and year first above written.

ILLEGAL BURGER, LLC	
ву: У: 1/7	
Name: James Nixon	
Title: Owner	
ILLEGAL BRANDS IP, LLC	
By: 4.7	
Name: James Nixon	
Title: moner	